- N. B.- (i) Part IV(A) of the Gazette No. 2070 of 04.05.2018 was not Published.
 - (ii) The List of Jurors in Galle District Jurisdiction Areas in year 2018 has been Published in Part VI of this *Gazette* in Sinhala, English and Tamil Languages.

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 2,071 - 2018 මැයි මස 11 වැනි සිකුරාදා - 2018.05.11 No. 2,071 - FRIDAY, MAY 11, 2018

(Published by Authority)

PART III — LANDS

(Separate paging is given to each language of every Part in order that it may be filed separately)

PAGE			Page		
Land Settlement Notices :-			Land Sales by the Settlement Officers :-		
Preliminary Notices		_	Western Province		_
Final Orders		_	Central Province Southern Province	•••	_
Land Reform Commission Notices		_	Northern Province		_
Land Sales by the Government Agents :-			Eastern Province		_
Western Province			North-Western Province		_
Central Province		_	North-Central Province		_
Southern Province			Uva Province		_
Northern Province		_	Sabaragamuwa Province		_
Eastern Province		_	Land Acquisition Notices		
North-Western Province		_	Land Development Ordinance Notices		76
North-Central Province		_	Land Redemption Notices		_
Uva Province		_	Lands under Peasant Proprietor Scheme		_
Sabaragamuwa Province	•••	_	Miscellaneous Lands Notices		_

Note .- 1990 Suwaseriya Foundation Bill was published as a supplement to the Part II of the Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka of April 27, 2018.

IMPORTANT NOTICE REGARDING ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICES FOR PUBLICATION IN THE WEEKLY "GAZETTE"

ATTENTION is drawn to the Notification appearing in the 1st week of every month, regarding the latest dates and times of acceptance of Notices for publication in the weekly *Gazettes*, at the end of every weekly *Gazette* of Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka.

All Notices to be published in the weekly *Gazettes* shall close at 12.00 noon of each Friday, two weeks before the date of publication. All Government Departments, corporations, Boards, etc. are hereby advised that Notifications fixing closing dates and times of applications in respect of Post-Vacancies, Examinations, Tender Notices and dates and times of Auction Sales, etc. should be prepared by giving adequate time both from the date of despatch of notices to Govt. Press and from the date of publication, thereby enabling those interested in the contents of such notices to actively and positively participate please note that inquiries and complaints made in respect of corrections pertaining to notification will not be entertained after **three months** from the date of publication.

All Notices to be published in the weekly *Gazettes* should reach Government Press two weeks before the date of publication i.e. Notices for publication in the weekly *Gazette* of 01st June 2018 should reach Government Press on or before 12.00 noon on 18th May, 2018.

Electronic Transactions Act, No. 19 of 2006 - Section 9

"Where any Act or Enactment provides that any proclamation, rule, regulation, order, by-law, notification or other matter shall be published in the Gazette, then such requirement shall be deemed to have been satisfied if such rule, regulation, order, by-law, notification or other matter is published in an electronic form of the Gazette."

GANGANI LIYANAGE,
Government Printer (Acting)

Department of Government Printing, Colombo 08, 1st January, 2018.



This Gazette can be downloaded from www. documents.gov.lk

Land Development Ordinance Notices

NOTICE ON CANCELLATION (UNDER SECTION 104) OF GRANTS ISSUED UNDER SECTION 19 (4) OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE

I, Amunugama Mahagedara Walauwe Aberathna Amunugama Divisional Secretary of the Rambewa Divisional Secretary's Division in North Central Provincial Council hereby give notice that since it has been reported that a legal successor does not exist for/ existing successor does not wish to claim, the land more fully described in the schedule below, alienated to Sirinarayana Mudiyanselage Mudiyanse of Rathmale, by HE the president as per sub section 19 (4) of the land Development Ordinance on 21th day of the month of July in the year of 1988, under Grant No Anu/Pra/20954 Registered Under Folio 25/322 of 12.05.1992 the District Registrar's office at Anuradapura. Therefore steps are being taken to cancel the aforesaid grant under section 104 of the Ordinance. Written submissions in case of any objection to this course of action should be made to me before 27.05.2018.

Schedule

The state land in extent of 0.815 Hectare presently held by the Grama Niladhari Division Rathmale in Kede Korala in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Rambewa in the Administrative District of Anuradapura and shown as Lot No 158 Plan No. F. V. P. 143 Prepared by the Surveyor General, with boundaries as follows.

On the North by : Lot Nos. 157 and 160;

On the East by : Lot No. 154;

On the South by : Lot Nos. 154 and 160;

On the West by : Lot No. 160.

A. M. W. A. AMUNUGAMA, Divisional Secretary, Rambewa.

NOTICE ON CANCELLATION (UNDER SECTION 104) OF GRANTS ISSUED UNDER SECTION 19 (4) OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE

I, Amunugama Mahagedara Walauwe Aberathna Amunugama Divisional Secretary of the Rambewa Divisional Secretary's Division in North Central Provincial Council hereby give notice that since it has been reported that a legal successor does not exist for/existing successor does not wish to claim, the land more fully described in the schedule below, alienated to Sirinarayana Mudiyanselage Mudiyanse of Rathmale (Mahakanadarawa left bank yaya 06 - 698), by HE the president as per sub section 19 (4) of the Land Development Ordinance on 10th day of the month of November in the year of 1987, under Grant No. Anu/Pra/20252 Registered Under Folio 25/321 of 12.05.1992 the District Registrar's office at Anuradapura. Therefore steps are being taken to cancel the aforesaid grant under section 104 of the Ordinance. Written submissions in case of any objection to this course of action should be made to me before 27.05.2018.

Schedule

The state land in extent of 0.500 Hectare the Grama Niladhari Division Rathmale (Mahakanadarawa left bank yaya 06–698) in Kede Korala in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Rambewa in the Administrative District of Anuradapura and shown as Lot No. 82 Plan No. F.V.P. 143 Prepared by the Surveyor General, with boundaries as follows.

On the North by : Lot Nos. 75 and 105;

On the East by : Lot No. 83; On the South by : Lot No. 105; On the West by : Lot No. 105.

> A. M. W. A. AMUNUGAMA, Divisional Secretary, Rambewa.

08 th February 2018.

05 - 132/1

08th Febuary, 2018.

NOTICE ON CANCELLATION (UNDER SECTION 104) OF GRANTS ISSUED UNDER SECTION 19 (4) OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE

I, Amunugama Mahagedara Walauwe Aberathna Amunugama Divisional Secretary of the Rambewa Divisional Secretary's Division in North Central Provincial Council hereby give notice that since it has been reported that a legal successor does not exist for/ existing successor does not wish to claim, the land more fully described in the schedule below, alienated to Ambagahagedara Vidanelage Chandradasa of Mahakanadarawa left bank yaya 05, by HE the president as per sub section 19 (4) of the Land Development Ordinance on 08th day of the month of August in the year of 1996, under Grant No. Anu/Rambe/Pra/1038 Registered Under Folio LDO 700/40 of 20.20.2009 the District Registrar's Office at Anuradapura. Therefore steps are being taken to cancel the aforesaid grant under section 104 of the Ordinance. Written submissions in case of any objection to this course of action should be made to me before 27.05.2018.

Schedule

The state land in extent of 01 Hectare in the Grama Niladhari Division of 115 – Pandukabhayapura in Kede Korala in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Rambewa in the Administrative District of Anuradapura and Prepared by the Surveyor General, with boundaries as follows High land.

On the North by : High land of M. Rambanda;
On the East by : High land of U. B. Thilakarathna;
On the South by : High land of S.M.S. Bisomenike;

On the West by : Colonial Road.

A. M. W. A. AMUNUGAMA, Divisional Secretary, Rambewa.

NOTICE ON CANCELLATION (UNDER SECTION 104) OF GRANTS ISSUED UNDER SECTION 19 (4) OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE

I, Amunugama Mahagedara Walauwe Aberathna Amunugama Divisional Secretary of the Rambewa Divisional Secretary's Division in North Central Provincial Council hereby give notice that since it has been reported that a legal successor does not exist for/ existing successor does not wish to claim, the land more fully described in the schedule below, alienated to Sabaragamuwa Koralalage Don Philip Gunathilaka of No. 991, Track 05, Wahamalgollewa, by HE the president as per sub section 19 (4) of the Land Development Ordinance on 10th day of the month of December in the year of 1995, under Grant No. Anu/Rambe/Pra/495 Registered Under Folio 92/33 of 18.07.1996 the District Registrar's Office at Anuradhapura. Therefore steps are being taken to cancel the aforesaid grant under section 104 of the Ordinance. Written submissions in case of any objection to this course of action should be made to me before 27.05.2018.

Schedule

The state land in extent of 0.412 Hec and situated in the village of Wahamalgollewa in the Grama Niladhari Division of 109 - Wahamalgollewa in Kede Korala in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Rambewa in the Administrative District of Anuradhapura and shown as lot No. 161 Prepared by the Surveyor General, with boundaries as follows.

On the North by: Lot No 158;
On the East by: Lot No 187;
On the South by: Lot No 162;
On the West by: Lot No 160.

A. M. W. A. AMUNUGAMA, Divisional Secretary, Rambewa.

07th February 2018.

16th February, 2018.

05 - 132/4

05 - 132/3

NOTICE ON CANCELLATION (UNDER SECTION 104) OF GRANTS ISSUED UNDER SECTION 19 (4) OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE

I, Amunugama Mahagedara Walauwe Aberathna Amunugama Divisional Secretary of the Rambewa Divisional Secretary's Division in North Central Provincial Council hereby give notice that since it has been reported that a legal successor does not exist for/ existing successor does not wish to claim, the land more fully described in the schedule below, alienated to Mahalekamge Irangani of Galgedamamna (Mahakanadarawa left bank track 05), by HE the president as per sub section 19 (4) of the Land Development Ordinance on 20th day of the month of August in the year of 1987, under Grant No. Anu/ Pra/20039 Registered Under Folio 102/159 of 06.09.1996 the District Registrar's Office at Anuradhapura. Therefore steps are being taken to cancel the aforesaid grant under section 104 of the Ordinance. Written submissions in case of any objection to this course of action should be made to me before 27.05.2018.

Schedule

The state land in extent of 0.980 Hec situated in the village of Galgedamana in the Grama Niladhari Division 22 in Kede Korala in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Rambewa in the Administrative District of Anuradhapura and shown as lot No. 128 Plan No F.V.P. 142 as per Field sheet No. 04 Prepared by the surveyor General, with boundaries as follows.

 On the North by :
 Lot Nos. 151 & 129;

 On the East by :
 Lot Nos. 129 & 151;

 On the South by :
 Lot Nos. 151 & 129;

 On the West by :
 Lot Nos. 127 & 151.

A. M. W. A. AMUNUGAMA, Divisional Secretary, Rambewa.

NOTICE ON CANCELLATION (UNDER SECTION 104) OF GRANTS ISSUED UNDER SECTION 19 (4) OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE

I, Pihiliele Gedara Sunil Abeykoon, the Divisional Secretary of Divisional Secretariat Division Rajangana, in the District of Anuradhapura, in the North Central Province hereby execute to invalidate the Grant No: Anu/Ds/2205 issued on 27.05.1982 by his excellency President under section 19 (4) of the Land Development Ordinance to the owner namely Mr. Hettiarachchi Pathirannehelage Gunathilaka of Tract 15, South Bank, Rajanganaya registered at Anuradhapura District Registrar's Office under 2112 and dated 16.08.1982 as a result of there is no successor whom legally entitled to possess/ and or in case of even there is an successor, he/ she may not be willing to be an successor of the above mentioned land. If there is any objection on this matter, please be informed in writing before the date of 27.05.2018.

Schedule

The allotment of land called and known as "Mud Land" situated in the village of Rajanganaya South Bank, Tract 14, in Grama Niladhari Division No. 5 B – Rajanganaya Colony, in Nuwaragam Palatha West Divisional Secretariat limits, in Anuradhapura Administrative District, in North Central Province depicted as Lot No. 359 in Plan No. A.C.P.A. 13 prepared by Surveyor General and kept his charge containing in extent 02 Acre, 26 Perches and bounded on the,

On the North by: Lot No. 358;
On the East by: Lot No. 351;
On the South by: Lot No. 360;
On the West by: Lot No. 356.

P. G. Sunil Abeykoon, Divisional Secretary, Rajanganaya.

16th February, 2018.

05 - 132/5

28th February, 2018.

05 - 132/6

THE NOTIFICATION OF THE GRANT TO BE INVALIDATED (SECTION 104) ISSUED UNDER THE SECTION 19 (4) OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE

I, Pihili Ele Gedara Sunil Abeykoon, the Divisional Secretary of Divisional Secretariat Division of Rajangana, in the District of Anuradhapura, in the North Central Province hereby execute to invalidate the grant No. Anu/Ds/2511 issued on 1982.06.23 by the president under section 19 (4) of the land development ordinance to the owner namely Kumburugamuwe Loku Arachchige Sumathipala of Tract 11, Rajanganaya South bank track 09 registered at Anuradhapura District Registrar's office under 2578 and dated 1982.08.23 as a result of there is no successor whom legally entitled to possess/ and or in case of even there is an successor, he/ she may not be willing to be an successor of the above mentioned land. If there is any objection on this matter, please be informed in writing before the date of 2018.05.22.

Schedule

All that divided & defined allotment of state land depicted as Lot No. 32 in plan No. F.C.P.A. 25 of Field paper No. 01 made by Surveyor General and kept in the charge of and out of the land called "Gemunupura Track" situated at Rajangana South bank Tract 09, in the Grama Niladhari Division of 05 A, South Vilachchi Korale, Nuwaragam Palatha West Divisional Secretariat limits, in the Anuradhapura District in North Central Province, containing in extent Acre: 00 (No), Rood: 02 (Two) and Perches: 05 (Five) and bounded on the,

On the North by : High land No. 29 and No. 33;

On the East by : No. 33 high land and No. 36 Road

reservation;

On the South by : No. 36 Road reservation and No.

31 high land;

On the West by : No. 31 and 29 high land.

P. G. Sunil Abeykoon, Divisional Secretary, Rajanganaya.

NOTICE FOR CANCELLATION OF THE GRANTS, ISSUED UNDER THE SUB SECTION (4) OF SECTION 19 OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE (SECTION 104)

I, G. A. Kithsiri Divisional Secretary of the divisional secretariat of Nuwaragam Palatha Central in the district of Anuradhapura in North Central Province, hereby inform that the actions are being taken to cancel the grant in terms of section 19 (4) of the land development ordinance by the H/E President on 1996.01.16 bearing No. Anu/Manupa/Pra/734 to Peruma Kapugamage Jennona of Pahalagama and registered on 1996.07.08 under the No. 94/16 at Anuradhapura District registrar office, under the Section 104 of the same ordinance as it has been reported that there is no successor for the Land, mentioned in below schedule owing to the reason either non availability of a person who legally entities for the succession of he/ she dislike for being a successor once person is available. in case any objection, with this regard are available this should be informed me in written before 2018.05.27.

Schedule

The portion of state land, containing in extent about 03(Three) Arcs made by survey General which situated in the village called Vyapruthiya Pahalagama belongs to the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 282 Pahalagama in Nuwaragam Korale coming within the area of authority of Nuwaragam Palatha – Central in the administrative district of Anuradhapura as bounded by High Land.

On the North by: No. 8 Wimalasurendra's Land & Byway;

On the East by : No. 9 Muthubanda's Land & 11

Ukkuhami's Land;

On the South by: No. 14 Land & Malani's Land Byway

Reservation;

On the West by : Byway Reservation.

G. A. Kithsiri, Divisional Secretary, Pandulagama.

25th September, 2017.

05 - 132/8

05 - 132/7

28th February, 2018.

NOTICE FOR CANCELLATION OF THE GRANTS ISSUED UNDER THE SUB SECTION (4) OF SECTION 19 OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE (SECTION 104)

I, G. A. Kithsiri Divisional Secretary of the divisional secretariat of Nuwaragam Palatha Central in the district of Anuradhapura in North Central Province, hereby inform that the actions are being taken to cancel the grant in terms of Section 19 (4) of the land development ordinance by the H/E President on 1986.10.20 bearing No. Anu/Pra/16302 to Kankanamage Dharmadasa of Kopakulama, Anuradhapura and registered on under the No. at District registrar office, under the Section 104 of the same ordinance as it has been reported that there is no successor for the Land, mentioned in below schedule owing to the reason either non availability of a person who legally entities for the succession of he/ she dislike for being a successor once person is available. In case any objection, with this regard are available this should be informed me in written before 2018.05.27.

Schedule

The portion of state land, containing in extent about Hectare/0.315 Arcs out of extent marked lot 98 as depicted in the field sheet made by survey General bearing No. FVP 163 which situated in the village called Kopakulama belongs to the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 22 B in Kende pattu/korale coming within the area of authority of Nuwaragam Palatha – Central in the administrative district of Anuradhapura as bounded by Kopakulama Mukalana High Land.

On the North by: Lot No. 97; On the East by: Lot No. 110; On the South by: Lot No. 99; On the West by: Lot No. 95.

> G. A. KITHSIRI, Divisional Secretary, Pandulagama.

NOTICE TO CANCEL GRANT (SECTION 104) ISSUED UNDER THE LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE SECTION 19 SUB SECTION (4)

HIS Excellency the President Issued under the Land Development Ordinance section 19(4) Gam/pra/1955 to Unga Mandige John Perera or successor residing at 79/34, Bangalawatte, Rammutugala, Kadawatha on 30.03.1983 and this Grant described in schedule below was registered at the Gampaha District Registrar's Office on 08.07.1986 under number 879 It is reported that a successor could not be appointed to this holding as no person is available who could be the lawful successor to this holding or the person who has the right of succession though available is not willing to be the lawful successor. Therefore, I G.S.I. Wimalasena Divisional Secretary of Mahara Division in the Gampaha District in Western Provincial Council to hereby give notice that action is being taken to cancel the said Grant under Section 104 of the aforesaid ordinance, Objections to this action if any should be informed in writing to me before 04.06.2018

Schedule

The allotment of State Land, situated in the Village of Kirillawala in the Grama Niladhari Division of 287 B Kirillawala in Siyane Korale in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mahara of the Gampaha Administrative District and depicted as Lot No. 37 in Plan No. Mu. P. Gam 401 and kept in charge of and computed to contain in extent Hec. 0.076 and bounded.

On the North by : Village Council Road; On the East by : Lot Numbers 36 and 40;

On the South by : Access Road;

On the West by : Village Council Road.

G.S.I. WIMALASENA,
Divisional Secretary,
Divisional Secretariat,
Mahara,
Rammuthugala - Kadawatha.

24th October 2017.

05 - 132/9

23rd January, 2018.

05 - 317/1

NOTICE FOR CANCELLATION OF THE GRANTS, ISSUED UNDER THE SUB SECTION (4) OF SECTION 19 OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE (SECTION 104)

I, Y. I. M. Silva, Divisional Secretary/ Deputy Commissioner of Lands of the Divisional Secretary's Division Mirigama in Gampaha district in Western Province, hereby inform that the actions are being taken to cancel the grant, given in terms of section 19 (4) of the Land Development Ordinance by the His Excellency president on 20.02.1984 bearing No. Gam/Pra/3081 to Kaluwa Pandithage Sumanadasa, resided in Naranwaththa, registered on 12.05.1989 under the no. Miga/ Miri/5/43 at District Registrar Office Mirigama under the section 104 of the same ordinance as it has been reported that there is no claimant for the land mentioned below schedule owing to the reason either non availability of a person who legally entities for the succession or although there is such a person, he/ she dislikes to appear as a claimant. If any objection is available with this regard, should be informed me in written before 04.06.2018.

NOTICE TO CANCEL GRANT (SECTION 104) ISSUED UNDER THE LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE SECTION 19 SUB SECTION (4)

His Excellency the President Issued under the Land Development Ordinance section 19 (4) Gam/pra/10903 to Adikari Appuhamillage Alwis or successor residing at 305/92, Uruwala, Buthpitiya on 29.03.1990 and this Grant described in schedule below was registered at the Gampaha District Registrar's Office on 25.09.1992 under number LDO 1018 It is reported that a successor could not be appointed to this holding as no person is available who could be the lawful successor to this holding or the person who has the right of succession though available is not willing to be the lawful successor. Therefore, I G.S.I. Wimalasena Divisional Secretary of Mahara Division in the Gampaha District in Western Provincial Council to hereby give notice that action is being taken to cancel the said Grant Under section 104 of the aforesaid ordinance, Objections to this action if any should be informed in writing to me before 04.06.2018

Schedule

An allotment of state land, in extent of 0.519 hectares/..... acresroodsperches appeared as lot no. 59 in the Line chart made by which is situated in the village called Kurikotuwa, in the field sheet no. of 60/6/1 made by Surveyor General and in his custody, in the blocking out plan, bearing no. Gam/442 made byand belong to the no. 334, Kurikotuwa Grama Niladhari Division in Mada Pattuwa, in the Mirigama Divisional Secretariat Division in Gampaha Administrative District as bounded below,

On the North by : Entry Road and Lot No. 60; On the East by : Lot No. 59 and Entry Road; On the South by : Lot Nos. 59 and 71; On the West by : Lot Nos. 60 and 70.

> Y. I. M. Silva, Divisional Secretary, Mirigama.

Schedule

The allotment of State Land, situated in the Village of Uruwala in the Grama Niladhari Division of 302 A Uruwala Eastern in Siyane Korale in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mahara of the Gampaha Administrative District and depicted as Lot No. 38 in Plan No. Mu. P. Gam 1006 and kept in charge of and computed to contain in extent Hec. 0.070 and bounded.

On the North by : Lot No. 32;

On the East by : Lot Nos. 39 and 40;

On the South by : Lot No. 40; On the West by : Access Road.

G. S. I. WIMALASENA,
Divisional Secretary,
Divisional Secretariat – Mahara,
Rammuthugala - Kadawatha.

29th January, 2018.

05 - 317/3

14th December, 2017.

05 - 317/2